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The following is an alphabetical listing of Cherokee names classified as
“Doubtful” and “Rejected” by the Dawes Commission. The person’s sex is
followed by the “D” or “R”, the code for the Doubtful and Rejected series. The
information was transcribed from microfilm located in the Grant Foreman Room
at the Muskogee Public Library.

The 14" x 7" cards are annotated with information for each applicant, such as
post office address, previous tribal enrollments, relationship to the head of the
family, degree of blood, names of parents, references to related enroliment
cards, and actions taken.

The Dawes Commission began the enrollment of Cherokees under the Curtis Act
of 1898. Under the August 7, 1902, agreement with the Cherokee Tribe,
eligibility for enrollment was restricted to persons who were born prior to
September 1, 1902. The Act of April 26, 1906, authorized the enroliment of
children living on March 4, 1906, whose parents were enrolled or had
applications pending.
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Cherokee Freedmen Doubtful 142-205
Cherokee Freedmen Rejected 206-260
Delaware Doubtful and Rejected 261-263
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NAME

Rains, Ollie M.
__Rains, Roy A.
Rainwater, Catherine
Rainwater, Luelie
Rainwater, Ned
Ralston, James D.
Raiston, Lucy
Ralston, Luke
Ralston, Robert L.
Railston, Violet L.
Randali, Herndon L.
Randall, Viola M.
Randall, William P.
Ransom, - - - -
Ransom, Eliza
Ransom, Ellen
Ransom, Litte Wheat
Raper, Frank
Raper, George W.
Raper, Hannah
Raper, Lucinda
Raper, Martha
Raper, Martin
Raper, Nancy

Ratiinggoard, Lorin C.

Ratlinggoard, Vura
Raven, William
Reaves, Charles B.
Reaves, Effie
Reaves, John A.
Reaves, Martha A.
Redbird, Squirrel
Redbird, Tah-lan-pah
Redding, Amanda L.
Redding, Eliza C.
Redding, Isaac E.
Redding, Jessie M.
Redding, Samuel
Reed, Ala M.

Reed, Alice V.
Reed, Bate O.
Reed, David A.
Reed, Henry C.
Reed, Joseph
Reed, Linna |.
Reed, Nancy A.
Reed, Philetus L. A.
Reed, Susan L.
Reel, Sarah E.
Reese, Minnie
Reese, Noah

CHEROKEE DOUBTFUL

AGE

7
5/12
48
26
22
49
6
4
13
9
36
8
46
72
28
42
22
51
57
40
6
78
85
45
6
8
27
34
11
59
44

312
32
49
10

33
20
32
7/12

SEX STATUS CARD#

240
240
1760
1761
1762
388
437
437
437
437
1173
1173
14
1984
1986
1985
1987
1657
349
645
3031
957
957
939
357
357
1445
1117
1117
1074
1074
2403
2402
158
158
158
158
158
572
572
653
572
861
468
572
572
572
572
683
2552
241
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